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Overview

The DS300 is mounted on a cart with supporting separately certified equipment, including a certified
AC/DC power adapter and certified lithium battery pack.

The guide provides information about maintaining the DS300®, including explanations and
recommended actions relating to system messages. This guide does not support the repair of
defective components or modules ordinarily performed by the manufacturer or firmware developer.
The maintenance tasks described in this guide can be completed without using special tools or
procedural steps that could result in voided manufacturer warranties or that should be performed only
by a trained ES&S technician.

Model Similarities and Differences

N/A
Ratings:
Model Electrical Ratings: Dimensions: Equipment
Volts Amps Hz (HxWxD) Mobility:
DS300 24 2.0 DC 35.5x24 x 26 stationary
Operating Protection Enclosure External_ Power _Sup[)ly
o . . Electrical Ratings:
Condition: Class: Protection Rating:
Volts Amps Hz
Continuous I IPX0 120 20 60

GENERAL INFORMATION REGARDING THE REPORT FORMAT

Non-compliance: A summary of non-compliances identified in this report is located in the Findings
Summary section of this report.

Resolution of Non-compliance: All resolutions to the non-compliances listed in this report are to be
addressed by the manufacturer and included as part of the technical file maintained for this product.

CONCLUSION

The purpose of this report is to demonstrate compliance with accepted standards for product safety.
Subsequent pages give the details of this investigation.

This report is based on the following standards: IEC 62368-1:2018. The wording of the requirements
listed in this test report are provided for reference and informational purposes only and should not be
considered a precise transcription of the standard as adopted by CENELEC. In case of doubt,
reference should be made to the aforementioned standard.
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EUT: ES&S Model DS300

FINDINGS SUMMARY

The Findings Summary is a summary of the discrepancies and non-compliances to the
aforementioned standard(s). The requirement and its section number corresponding to the standard
are given for each item. The Observations include a brief description of why we believe the product is
not in compliance as well as recommendations on how to rectify the issue(s).

Item No. | Section Requirements & Observations

1. None
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EVALUATION CHECKLIST
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2,
") "7‘\ ’ Test Report issued under the responsibility of:
‘\Vﬂt‘v NTS National Technical Systems
A

TEST REPORT

EN 62368-1
Audio/Video, Information and Communication Technology Equipment
Part 1. Safety Requirements

Report Number.............................. : TR145960-PS

Date of iSSU€ .......coccvveeiiiiiiiiciiee 11 Feb 2022

Total number of pages..........cccocuueee. 83

CE Testing Laboratory .................. . National Technical Systems

AdAress.....ooooiiiiii : 1736 Vista View Dr. Longmont, Colorado 80504

Applicant’'s name ........................... . Elections Systems and Software, LLC

AdAreSss ....ccceviiieiiiieee e : 11208 John Galt Blvd Omaha, NE 68137 USA

Manufacturer’'s name.................... Elections Systems and Software

AdAreSs ....cccvvviiieiiiieee e : 11208 John Galt Blvd Omaha, NE 68137 USA

Test specification:

Standard ..., . EN62368-1:2018 (Third Edition)

Test procedure.........ccooccvvveeeeeeeeennns . Informative test report for technical file & to support manufacturer’s
Declaration of Conformity.

Non-standard test method................ N/A

Test Report Form No. ................... . IEC62368 _1E

Test Report Forms Originator-.......... : UL(US)

Master TRF .......cccoveieiieieeeeeeee, : 2021-02-04

Copyright © 2014 Worldwide System of Conformity Assessment Schemes for Electrotechnical
Equipment and Components (IECEE System). All rights reserved.

This publication may be reproduced in whole or in part for non-commercial purposes as long as the IECEE is acknowledged as
copyright owner and source of the material. IECEE takes no responsibility for and will not assume liability for damages resulting from
the reader's interpretation of the reproduced material due to its placement and context.

This report is not valid as a CB Test Report unless signed by an approved CB Testing Laboratory and appended to a CB Test
Certificate issued by an NCB in accordance with IECEE 02.

Test item description..................... : Voting Machine
Trade Mark.........ccccevviiiiiiiiieee :

n
Manufacturer..........occccoviieeiiiienens : Election Systems and Software, LLC
Model/Type reference...........coeee... : DS300
Ratings ......cooviiiiiiiii e, : DS300 Rating 24Vdc, 3.34A

AC/DC adapter input 120Vac, 60Hz, 2.0A
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National Technical Systems
EUT: ES&S Model DS300

Report Date: 11 Feb 2022

Testing procedure and testing location:

X | CE Testing Laboratory:

National Technical Systems

Testing location/ address..........ccccccceeeenne. :

1736 Vista View Dr. Longmont, Colorado 80504

[] | Associated Testing Laboratory:

Tested by (name + signature) ..........:

Approved by (name + signature)...... :

Testing location/ address..........ccccccoeeinee :

[] | Testing procedure:

Testing location/ address..........cccccceeeinee :

Tested by (name + signature) ..........:

Approved by (name + signature)...... :

Supervised by (name + signature)...:

File: TRXXXXX.XX-PS
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National Technical Systems Report Date: 11 Feb 2022
EUT: ES&S Model DS300

List of Attachments (including a total number of pages in each attachment):

1. National DIifferencCes .......ccocieiiiiiiii e s 10 pages
B 0o 41 e Yo 4 T=T o1 (PN 3 page
3. PROTOS e e 5 pages
4. Operation Manual ..........cccoiiiiiiiiiii e s e e e eananns 3 pages
5. Block Diagram/Spec Sheet ..........coeiiiiiiiiiiiii 1 page
Summary of testing:
Tests performed (name of test and test clause): Testing location:
Classification of electrical energy sources 5.2 National Technical Systems
Temperature measurements 5.4.1.4, 6.3.2, 9.0, B.2.6 1736 Vista View Dr. Longmont,
Durability, legibility and permanence of marking F.3.10 Colorado 80504

Electrical power sources (PS) measurements for classification 6.2.2
Input test B.2.5
Static stability test 8.6.2, 8.6.3, 8.6.5

Summary of compliance with National Differences
List of countries addressed: USA

X] The product fulfills the requirements of UL62368-1:2019 (3rd Edition)
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National Technical Systems Report Date: 11 Feb 2022
EUT: ES&S Model DS300

Copy of marking plate

MODEL NO.DS300

DI

SERIAL
NO. DS3021420007

LU TR

L qm ASSEMBLED IN PHILIPPINES
INPUT 24V / 3.34A,

Test item particulars ..................ccocoeiiiiiiiii, :

Classification of use by............ccccoecevevecueevcveceeeneeenes. ] Ordinary person  [X] Instructed person
[X] Skilled person  [] Children likely to be present
Supply Connection ...........ccccceeeeeeeeeeeeeeseesseeee. X AC Mains [] DC Mains

] External Circuit - not Mains connected
-XIES1 XIES2 [ ] ES3

Supply % Tolerance ..........cccoeeeeeeeeeeveveecevecececeieenceennns. X +10%/-10%
[] +20%/-15%
L]+ Yl - %
X] None
Supply Connection — TYPE ....ovriieiiieiie e X pluggable equipment type A -

[ ] non-detachable supply cord
X appliance coupler
] direct plug-in
[ ] mating connector

[] pluggable equipment type B -
[ ] non-detachable supply cord
[] appliance coupler

] permanent connection

[] mating connector [] other:

Considered current rating of protective device as part of 15 A;
building or equipment installation.............cccccccoi Installation location: [X] building; [ equipment

File: TRXXXXX.XX-PS Page 13 of 83



National Technical Systems Report Date: 11 Feb 2022
EUT: ES&S Model DS300

Equipment mobility .............cccccoceeeeeeeeeeeeeeveneneeee. L] movable [l hand-held []transportable
X stationary [ ] for building-in [] direct
plug-in [] rack-mounting [ ] wall-mounted

Over voltage category (OVC) ......ccccccovveeeeeceeeeee.. . L] OVC Xjovci C]ovcli
[]1ovC IV [ other:

Class of equipment ............cccccceeveveeceveevevessceieeeeennns. . X Class | []Classl ] Class llI

Access 10Cation ............cccccccceecceieeeeeeeeeeeeeen. X] restricted access location L1N/A

Pollution degree (PD) ......cccccoceveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeevenenenenns. L] PD 1 X PD 2 [ ]PD3

Manufacturer’'s specified maxium operating ambient....  35°C

IP protection Class .........cccccocceeeeeceeeeeeeeseseeeees. . DIPX0 L] IP_

Power SYStems .........ccccceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee. L TN ] TT OIm-_ VL-L

Altitude during operation (M) ..........ccccoeceeveveeseeceeeel. X1 3352.8 morless [] m

Altitude of test laboratory (M) .......cccccccceeveeeeceeeees. X]2000morless [ m

Mass of equipment (Kg) ........cceeevveeeeeeeiieeeeeeee.s X140 Kg

Possible test case verdicts:

- test case does not apply to the test object...................  N/A

- test object does meet the requirement....................... P (Pass)

- test object does not meet the requirement.................  F (Fail)

TeStING ..o

Date of receipt of testitem ..........ccccceevevivinenl. - 04 February 2022

Dates of performance of tests...........cccccceveevvvvnnen. - 08 February 2022

General remarks:

The test results presented in this report relate only to the object tested.

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of the Issuing testing laboratory.
"(see Enclosure #)" refers to additional information appended to the report.

"(see appended table)" refers to a table appended to the report.

Throughout this report a [ ] comma / [X] point is used as the decimal separator.

When differences exist; they shall be identified in the General product information section.

Name and address of factory (ies)..........cumenna:  ElECHONS Systems and Software
11208 John Galt Blvd Omaha

NE 68137 USA

General product information:

Product Description —

The DS300® is a poll place ballot scanner and tabulator that is part of a jurisdiction-wide election system.
Voters insert their ballots or ExpressVote® vote summary cards directly into the DS300 at the polling place. The
DS300 scans ballots, tabulates votes and feeds inserted ballots into an attached, secure ballot boxThe

DS300 provide with supporting separately certified equipment, including a certified AC/DC PSU.
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EUT: ES&S Model DS300

Model Differences —
N/A

Additional application considerations — (Considerations used to test a component or sub-assembly) —
N/A

Abbreviations used in the report:

- normal conditions NC - single fault conditions SFC
- functional insulation OP - basic insulation Bl
- double insulation DI - supplementary insulation Si
- between parts of opposite polarity BOP - reinforced insulation RI

Indicate used abbreviations (if any)

ENERGY SOURCE IDENTIFICATION AND CLASSIFICATION TABLE:

(Note 1: Identify the following six (6) energy source forms based on the origin of the energy.)

(Note 2: The identified classification e.g., ES2, TS1, should be with respect to its ability to cause pain or injury
on the body or its ability to ignite a combustible material. Any energy source can be declared Class 3 as a
worse case classification e.g. PS3, ES3.

Electrically-caused injury (Clause 5):

(Note: Identify type of source, list sub-assembly or circuit designation and corresponding energy source
classification)

Example: +5V dc input ES1

Source of electrical energy Corresponding classification (ES)
Certified AC/DC power supply input 120V, 60Hz ES3

All DC circuitry after certified AC/DC PSU

Electrically-caused fire (Clause 6):
(Note: List sub-assembly or circuit designation and corresponding energy source classification)

Example: Battery pack (maximum 85 watts): PS2

Source of power or PIS Corresponding classification (PS)
Certified AC/DC power supply input 120V, 60Hz PS3

All DC circuitry

Injury caused by hazardous substances (Clause 7)

(Note: Specify hazardous chemicals, whether produces ozone or other chemical construction not addressed as
part of the component evaluation.)

Example: Liquid in filled component Glycol
Source of hazardous substances Corresponding chemical
N/A N/A

Mechanically-caused injury (Clause 8)
(Note: List moving part(s), fan, special installations, etc. & corresponding MS classification based on Table 35.)

Example: Wall mount unit MS2
Source of kinetic/mechanical energy Corresponding classification (MS)
Output/Input tray moving ballot N/A
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National Technical Systems Report Date: 11 Feb 2022
EUT: ES&S Model DS300

ENERGY SOURCE IDENTIFICATION AND CLASSIFICATION TABLE:

Equipment mass MS3

Thermal burn injury (Clause 9)

(Note: Identify the surface or support, and corresponding energy source classification based on type of part,
location, operating temperature and contact time in Table 38.)

Example: Hand-held scanner — thermoplastic enclosure TS1
Source of thermal energy Corresponding classification (TS)
All Accessible parts TS1

Radiation (Clause 10)
(Note: List the types of radiation present in the product and the corresponding energy source classification.)

Example: DVD — Class 1 Laser Product RS1

Type of radiation Corresponding classification (RS)
LED RS1

SENSOR LED RS1

ENERGY SOURCE DIAGRAM

Indicate which energy sources are included in the energy source diagram. Insert diagram below

EUT Model DS300

Input Ps3 Input 24Vdc ES1 PS2

Certified PSU e —— Internal circuit
120~, 60Hz

Enclosure TS1 MS1 RS1

HES H PS H MS HTS HRS

OVERVIEW OF EMPLOYED SAFEGUARDS

Clause Possible Hazard

5.1 Electrically-caused injury

Body Part Energy Source Safeguards

2. Ot (CESS&)anary UG Basic Supplementary | Reinforced
(Enclosure)

Instructed person ES3: Primary circuit ES1 N/A Enclosure

File: TRXXXXX.XX-PS Page 16 of 83




National Technical Systems
EUT: ES&S Model DS300

Report Date: 11 Feb 2022

OVERVIEW OF EMPLOYED SAFEGUARDS

Clause Possible Hazard
6.1 Electrically-caused fire
Material part Energy Source Safeguards
(e.g- mouse enclosure) (PS2: 100 Watt circuit) Basic STy | Rt
All circuits PS2: Declare 1. No ignition 1. PCB is complied N/A

occurred with V-0 material

2. No parts 2. All other

exceeding 90% of | components: at

its spontaneous least V-2, V-1

ignition material or small

temperature parts of

combustible
material
Switching power supply PS3: Declare Certified PSU Certified PSU N/A
71 Injury caused by hazardous substances
Body Part Energy Source Safeguards
(e.g., skilled) (hazardous material) Basic Supplementary. | Reinforced
N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
8.1 Mechanically-caused injury
Body Part Energy Source Safeguards
(. Qrelier) (Ll\élr?g)ngh Pressure Basic Supplementary | Reinforced
(Enclosure)
Instructed person MS1: Sharp edges and N/A N/A N/A
corners
Instructed person MS3: Equipment mass N/A N/A N/A
9.1 Thermal Burn
Body Part Energy Source Safeguards
(e.g., Ordinary) (TS2) Basic Supplementary | Reinforced
Instructed person TS1: Accessible N/A N/A N/A
enclosure

10.1 Radiation
Body Part Energy Source Safeguards
(e.g., Ordinary) é?)?tt)put from audio Basic Supplementary | Reinforced
Instructed person LED indicate light and N/A N/A N/A

sensor: exempt group

Supplementary Information:

(1) See attached energy source diagram for additional details.

(2) “N” — Normal Condition; “A” — Abnormal Condition; “S” Single Fault

File: TRXXXXX.XX-PS
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National Technical Systems
EUT: ES&S Model DS300

Report Date: 11 Feb 2022

IEC 62368-1

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
4 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS P
411 Acceptance of materials, components and subassemblies| See appended table 4.1.2 P
4.1.2 Use of components Components which are P

certified to IEC and/or

national standards are used

correctly within their ratings.

Components not covered by

IEC standards are tested

under the conditions present

in the equipment.
4.1.3 Equipment design and construction No accessible part which P

could cause injury
4.1.15 Markings and instructions..........cccccccoevcuviinennnl: (See Annex F) P
444 Safeguard robustness See below
4442 Steady force tests ......cccvvivieieiiiiie Steady force test at 250 N
4443 Drop teStS..eiieiiiie e N/A
4444 IMpact testS........uuvuriii No sign of damage on the P

metallic enclosure
4445 Internal accessible safeguard enclosure and barrier tests: N/A
4446 Glass Impact tests ........ccccceveeiiiiiiiiiieeee e N/A
44,474 | Thermoplastic material tests..........cccceveviieiennni: N/A
4448 Air comprising a safeguard.............cccccceeeeeennnl N/A
4449 Accessibility and safeguard effectiveness No damage P
45 Explosion No explosion occurs during =]

normal/abnormal operation

and single fault conditions
4.6 Fixing of conductors SELV wire is short, primary N/A

connect wire secured. Short

circuit of creepage, spacing

distances not likely occur.
461 Fix conductors not to defeat a safeguard N/A
4.6.2 10 N force test applied t0 ........ccooeviiinieennnill N/A
4.7 Equipment for direct insertion into mains socket - outlets N/A
4.7.2 Mains plug part complies with the relevant standard: N/A
4.7.3 Torque (NM)....oeeeeie el N/A
4.8 Products containing coin/button cell batteries P
482 Instructional safeguard N/A
4.8.3 Battery Compartment Construction N/A

File: TRXXXXX.XX-PS
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National Technical Systems Report Date: 11 Feb 2022
EUT: ES&S Model DS300

IEC 62368-1
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
Means to reduce the possibility of children removing the —
Dattery ...
484 Battery Compartment Mechanical Tests ...........: N/A
4.8.5 Battery Accessibility N/A
4.9 Likelihood of fire or shock due to entry of conductive N/A
ObJECt oo
5 ELECTRICALLY-CAUSED INJURY P
5.2.1 Electrical energy source classifications............... : (See appended table 5.2) P
522 ES1, ES2 and ES3 limits ES1 P
5222 Steady-state voltage and current......................... : See appended table 5.2) P
5.2.2.3 Capacitance limitS..........ccceevceeeieeeciee e : N/A
5224 Single pulse lImits.........cccccceevciiiieecee e : N/A
5225 Limits for repetitive pulses .........ccccocvevecevevieeenen. : N/A
5226 Ringing signals ........ccccoccviiiiiiceccee e, : N/A
5227 Audio SIgNals .........ccvveiiieiie e : N/A
5.3 Protection against electrical energy sources P
5.3.1 General Requirements for accessible parts to ordinary, P
instructed and skilled persons
5.3.21 Accessibility to electrical energy sources and safeguards |ES1 N/A
53.2.2 Contact requirements N/A
a) Test with test probe from Annex V ................ : N/A
b) Electric strength test potential (V) ................... : N/A
C) AIr gap (MM) coeeeiieieieee e : N/A
5324 Terminals for connecting stripped wire N/A
54 Insulation materials and requirements N/A
5412 Properties of insulating material Evaluated in certified N/A
component power supply
5413 Humidity conditioning............cccooiveieiiiieninineen. : N/A
5414 Maximum operating temperature for insulating materials: N/A
5415 Pollution degree .........ccoceveeiiiinienece e : 2 —
5.4.1.5.2 |Test for pollution degree 1 environment and for an No such insulating parts N/A
insulating compound
5.4.1.5.3 |Thermal cycling N/A
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National Technical Systems Report Date: 11 Feb 2022
EUT: ES&S Model DS300

IEC 62368-1
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
54.1.6 Insulation in transformers with varying dimensions Evaluated in certified N/A
component power supply
5417 Insulation in circuits generating starting pulses N/A
54.1.8 Determination of working voltage P
5419 Insulating surfaces N/A
54.1.10 | Thermoplastic parts on which conductive metallic parts are N/A
directly mounted
5.4.1.10.2 |Vicat softening temperature..............cccoccevvnnnnnn. : N/A
5.4.1.10.3 |Ball pressure ........ccccovereiieiiinie e : N/A
542 Clearances Part of certified PSU N/A
5422 Determining clearance using peak working voltage N/A
54.2.3 Determining clearance using required withstand voltage N/A
a) AC mains transient voltage..........ccccceceveenene : —
b) DC mains transient voltage ..........cccceeeennen. : —
c) external circuit transient voltage....................... : —
d) transient voltage determined by measurement ... : —
5424 Determining the adequacy of a clearance using an electric N/A
strength test
5425 Multiplication factors for clearances and test voltages All SELV 24VDC circuit N/A
54.3 Creepage distances .........ccccovevviiiiriiecie e : N/A
5.4.31 General N/A
5433 Material Group ........cccceeeveeiiiiecee e : —
544 Solid insulation N/A
5442 Minimum distance through insulation ................. : N/A
5443 Insulation compound forming solid insulation N/A
5444 Solid insulation in semiconductor devices N/A
5445 Cemented joints N/A
54.4.6 Thin sheet material N/A
5.4.4.6.1 |General requirements N/A
5.4.4.6.2 |Separable thin sheet material N/A
Number of layers (PCS) ...cccvvvvrvieiieeeie e : N/A
5.4.4.6.3 |Non-separable thin sheet material N/A
54464 Stand_ard test procedure for non-separable thin sheet N/A
Material ........c.coeiiiiiiiii
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National Technical Systems
EUT: ES&S Model DS300

Report Date: 11 Feb 2022

IEC 62368-1
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
54.4.6.5 |Mandrel test N/A
5447 Solid insulation in wound components N/A
5449 Solid insulation at frequencies >30 kHz ............: N/A
54.5 Antenna terminal insulation N/A
54.51 General N/A
5452 Voltage surge test N/A
Insulation resistance (MQ).........cccocveeveeeiiiinnnn —
54.6 Insulation of internal wire as part of supplementary N/A
safeguard..........coccccviiiiiie e
54.7 Tgsts for semiconductor components and for cemented N/A
joints
54.8 Humidity conditioning N/A
Relative humidity (%)......coovoeeiiiiiiiieeeen —
Temperature (°C) ...ccocvevieiiie e : —
Duration (N) .ooceeevieiee e —
549 Electric strength test .........ccccevviiiiiiine N/A
5491 Test procedure for a solid insulation type test N/A
5492 Test procedure for routine tests N/A
54.10 F’_rotgction against transient voltages between external N_o cpnnection to external N/A
circuit circuits
5.4.10.1 Parts and circuits separated from external circuits N/A
54.10.2 |Test methods N/A
5.4.10.2.1 | General N/A
5.4.10.2.2 |ImpulSe teSt ....veveiiiiiie el N/A
5.4.10.2.3 |Steady-state test......ccccoevviiiiiiiiiie N/A
5.4.11 Insulation between external circuits and earthed circuitry : N/A
54.11.1 Exceptions to separation between external circuits and N/A
earth
54.11.2 Requirements N/A
Rated operating voltage Uop (V)....cccoverierninnennt —
Nominal voltage Upeak (V) ....ccovverieiinieniiiininnenn —
Max increase due to variation Usp ......................: —
Max increase due to ageing AUsa .......ccccocvee.nn —
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IEC 62368-1
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
Uop= Upeak + AUsp+ AUsa .eeevveeeiiiiiiiiiiieiiiniinnn —
55 Components as safeguards N/A
5.5.1 General N/A
55.2 Capacitors and RC units N/A
5.5.2.1 General requirement N/A
5522 Safeguards against capacitor discharge after N/A
disconnection of a connector.............cccceceeennd
553 Transformers N/A
554 Optocouplers N/A
555 Relays N/A
5.5.6 Resistors N/A
55.7 SPD’s N/A
5.5.7.1 Use of an SPD connected to reliable earthing N/A
55.7.2 Use of an SPD between mains and protective earth N/A
55.8 Insulgti_on between t_he mains and external circuit N/A
consisting of a coaxial cable..............ccccovveeeenld
5.6 Protective conductor
5.6.2 Requirement for protective conductors N/A
5.6.2.1 General requirements N/A
5.6.2.2 Color of insulation N/A
5.6.3 Requirement for protective earthing conductors N/A
Protective earthing conductor size (mm?) ........... : —
5.6.4 Requirement for protective bonding conductors N/A
5.6.4.1 Protective bonding conductors N/A
Protective bonding conductor size (mm?). ........... : —
Protective current rating (A) .....ooooveveviiieeeniinenn, : —
5.6.4.3 Current limiting and overcurrent protective devices N/A
5.6.5 Terminals for protective conductors N/A
5.6.5.1 Requirement N/A
Conductor size (mm?), nominal thread diameter (mm): N/A
5.6.5.2 Corrosion N/A
5.6.6 Resistance of the protective system N/A
5.6.6.1 Requirements N/A
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5.6.6.2 Test Method Resistance (Q).........ccccoveeeeiiveeenns : N/A
5.6.7 Reliable earthing N/A
57 Prospective touch voltage, touch current and protective conductor current P
57.2 Measuring devices and networks N/A
5721 Measurement of touch current............ccccoeeneeeee. : N/A
57.2.2 Measurement of prospective touch voltage N/A
5.7.3 Equipm_ent set-up, supply connections and earth N/A
connections
System of interconnected equipment (separate No such component. .
connections/single connection) ............ccccceeeen.n. :
Multiple connections to mains (one connection at a Single input source only .
time/simultaneous connections) ......................... :
574 Earthed conductive accessible parts................... : N/A
5.7.5 Protective conductor current N/A
Supply Voltage (V) ...coooooeiiiiiiiieee e : —
Measured current (MA).......coeeeeeiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeieiens : —
Instructional Safeguard.............ccccceeeviiiireiinnen.n. : N/A
5.7.6 Prospecti\_/e t(_)uch voltage and touch current due to N/A
external circuits
5.7.6.1 Touch current from coaxial cables N/A
5.7.6.2 Prospecti\_/e t(_)uch voltage and touch current from N/A
external circuits
5.7.7 Summation of touch currents from external circuits N/A
a) Equipment with earthed external circuits Measured N/A
CUIreNnt (MA) ..o :
b) Equipment whose external circuits are not referenced N/A
to earth. Measured current (MA) .........cccceeeennee :
6 ELECTRICALLY- CAUSED FIRE P
6.2 Classification of power sources (PS) and potential ignition sources (PIS) P
6.2.2 Power source circuit classifications PS3 P
6.2.21 General P
6.2.2.2 Power measurement for worst-case load fault....: (See appended table 6.2.2) P
6.2.2.3 Power measurement for worst-case power source fault N/A
6.2.2.4 P S e : N/A
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6.2.2.5 PS2 e : N/A
6.2.2.6 PSS e : (See appended table 6.2.2)
6.2.3 Classification of potential ignition sources
6.2.3.1 Arcing PIS ..o : (See appended table 6.2.3.1) P
6.2.3.2 Resistive PIS .......ccooiiiee : N/A
6.3 Safeguards against fire under normal operating and abnormal operating conditions
6.3.1 (&) |Noignition and attainable temperature value less than 90 |(See appended table 5.4.1.5, P
% defined by ISO 871 or less than 300 °C for unknown 6.3.2, 9.0, B.2.6)
MaterialS ........ooooviiiieiie e
6.3.1 (b) | Combustible materials outside fire enclosure N/A
6.4 Safeguards against fire under single fault conditions P
6.4.1 Safeguard Method P
6.4.2 Reduction of the likelihood of ignition under single fault N/A
conditions in PS1 circuits
6.4.3 Redu_c;tion pf the likelihood of ignjtion under single fault N/A
conditions in PS2 and PS3 circuits
6.4.3.1 General N/A
6.4.3.2 Supplementary Safeguards N/A
Special conditions if conductors on printed boards are N/A
opened or peeled
6.4.3.3 Single Fault Conditions ...........cccovveriiiiiiiieeiee : N/A
Special conditions for temperature limited by fuse N/A
6.4.4 Control of fire spread in PS1 circuits N/A
6.4.5 Control of fire spread in PS2 circuits N/A
6.45.2 Supplementary safeguards ..........ccccoccoeeennielt (See appended tables 4.1.2 =
and Annex G)
6.4.6 Control of fire spread in PS3 circuit PCB: V-0, certified component P
power supply
6.4.7 Separation of combustible materials from a PIS N/A
6.4.7.1 General .......cceeeiiiiii N/A
6.4.7.2 Separation by distance N/A
6.4.7.3 Separation by a fire barrier N/A
6.4.8 Fire enclosures and fire barriers N/A
6.4.8.1 Fire enclosure and fire barrier material properties N/A
6.4.8.2.1 |Requirements for a fire barrier N/A
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6.4.8.2.2 |Requirements for a fire enclosure N/A
6.4.8.3 Constructional requirements for a fire enclosure and a N/A
fire barrier
6.4.8.3.1 | Fire enclosure and fire barrier openings N/A
6.4.8.3.2 |Fire barrier dimensions N/A
6.4.8.3.3 | Top Openings in Fire Enclosure: dimensions (mm): N/A
Needle Flame test N/A
6.4.8.3.4 |Bottom Openings in Fire Enclosure, condition met a), b) N/A
and/or c) dimensions (MM) .......ccoooereerieenieenieenes!
Flammability tests for the bottom of a fire enclosure: N/A
6.4.8.3.5 |Integrity of the fire enclosure, condition met: a), b) or c): N/A
6.4.84 Separation of PIS from fire enclosure and fire barrler N/A
distance (mm) or flammability rating................... :
6.5 Internal and external wiring
6.5.1 Requirements N/A
6.5.2 Cross-sectional area (Mm?) ...........ccccevevvevererennnnsd —
6.5.3 Requirements for interconnection to building wiring : N/A
6.6 Saf(_eguards against fire due to connection to additional N/A
equipment
External port limited to PS2 or complies with Clause Q.1 N/A
7 INJURY CAUSED BY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES N/A
7.2 Reduction of exposure to hazardous substances N/A
7.3 Ozone exposure N/A
7.4 Use of personal safeguards (PPE) N/A
Personal safeguards and instructions................: —
7.5 Use of instructional safeguards and instructions N/A
Instructional safeguard (ISO 7010) ..........cccueeenee : —
7.6 Batteries .....ccoovieeii : Certified batteries used P
8 MECHANICALLY-CAUSED INJURY
8.1 General
8.2 Mechanical energy source classifications Sharp edges and corners,
classified as MS1
Equipment mass classified
as MS3
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8.3 Safeguards against mechanical energy sources P
8.4 Safeguards against parts with sharp edges and corners No sharp edges or corners N/A
8.4.1 Safeguards N/A
8.5 Safeguards against moving parts N/A
8.5.1 MS2 or M_SS part required to be accessible for the function N/A

of the equipment
8.5.2 Instructional Safeguard.............ccccccvevvcieeciieennnn. : —
8.5.4 Special categories of equipment comprising moving parts (_Zart with four wheels pass the =

tilt test

8.5.4.1 Large data storage equipment N/A
8542 Equipmt_ant having _electromechanical device for N/A

destruction of media
8.5.4.2.1 |Safeguards and Safety Interlocks............cccuce.... : (See Annex F.4 and Annex K)
8.5.4.2.2 |Instructional safeguards against moving parts

Instructional Safeguard............ccceeevveiiiiicieeennn. : Warning label —
8.5.4.2.3 | Disconnection from the supply Provide in manual P
8.5.4.24 |Probe type and force (N)......cccocevevvenriniiniininns : N/A
8.5.5 High Pressure Lamps LED indicator and sensor N/A
8.5.5.1 Energy Source Classification RS1 N/A
8552 High Pressure Lamp Explosion Test.................... : N/A
8.6 Stability P
8.6.1 Product classification P

Instructional Safeguard..........cccccevevieniiiniinn, : Provide in the user manual —
8.6.2 Static stability P
8.6.2.2 Static stability test Eq_uipn_1ent rerIlains stable after P

being tilled 10

Applied FOrCe .......oooviieiceee e —
8.6.2.3 Downward Force Test N/A
8.6.3 Relocation stability test P

Unit configuration during 10° tilt..........c.cccooeveennnns No sign of tip over —
8.6.4 Glass slide test N/A
8.6.5 Horizontal force test (Applied Force).........c.ccc...... 100N P

Position of feet or movable parts...........ccccooceet No sign of tip over —
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8.7 Equipment mounted to wall or ceiling N/A
8.7.1 Mounting Means (Length of screws (mm) and mounting N/A
SUIMACE) ..t
8.7.2 Direction and applied force ..........cccccoceveevceevierennn N/A
8.8 Handles strength N/A
8.8.1 Classification N/A
8.8.2 AppPlied FOICE ...cvviiiieceece e N/A
8.9 Wheels or casters attachment requirements Device .not intended to pe N/A
moved in normal operating
8.9.1 Classification N/A
8.9.2 Applied fOrce ...l —
8.10 Carts, stands and similar carriers Device .not intended to pe N/A
moved in normal operating
8.10.1 General N/A
8.10.2 Marking and instructions P
Instructional Safeguard...........ccccoecvivieiiiecceeen Installation manual provided —
8.10.3 Cart, stand or carrier loading test and compliance Equipment not intended to N/A
install where child accessible
Applied fOrCe .....occeeieeieceeseese e —
8.104 Cart, stand or carrier impact test N/A
8.10.5 Mechanical stability N/A
Applied horizontal force (N) ......ccccceveeviniiniiniinnnl —
8.10.6 Thermoplastic temperature stability (°C)................: N/A
8.11 Mounting means for rack mounted equipment N/A
8.11.1 General N/A
8.11.2 Product Classification N/A
8.11.3 Mechanical strength test, variable N ................... : N/A
8.114 Mechanical strength test 250N, including end stops N/A
8.12 Telescoping or rod antennas ...........ccceeceeeeeenee. : N/A
Button/Ball diameter (mm) ........ccccooevvrieeineinne : —
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9 THERMAL BURN INJURY P
9.2 Thermal energy source classifications All accessible surfaces are P
classified as TS1, see
appended table 5.4.1.4, 6.3.2,
9.0,B.2.6
9.3 Safeguard against thermal energy sources N/A
9.4 Requirements for safeguards N/A
9.4.1 Equipment safeguard Enclosure temperatures do not | N/A
exceed TS1 limits.
94.2 Instructional safeguard ...........c.cccocvriiniininnienn! N/A
10 RADIATION P
10.2 Radiation energy source classification RS1 P
10.2.1 General classification N/A
10.3 Protection against laser radiation N/A
Laser radiation that exists equipment: —
Normal, abnormal, single-fault............................. : N/A
Instructional safeguard ...........ccc.ccooooeiiiiiieeeeenn, : —
TOON . : —
104 Protection against visible, infrared, and UV radiation No such component N/A
10.4.1 General N/A
10.4.1.a) | RS3 for Ordinary and instructed persons ............. N/A
10.4.1.b) | RS3 accessible to a skilled person..........c........... N/A
Personal safeguard (PPE) instructional safeguard: —
10.4.1.c) | Equipment visible, IR, UV does not exceed RS1 .: N/A
10.4.1.d) | Normal, abnormal, single-fault conditions ......... : N/A
10.4.1.e) | Enclosure material employed as safeguard is opaque: N/A
10.4.1.f) | UV attenuation .........cccoecveeeiiiiine e N/A
10.4.1.g) | Materials resistant to degradation UV..................: N/A
10.4.1.h) | Enclosure containment of optical radiation..........: N/A
10.4.1.i) | Exempt Group under normal operating conditions: N/A
10.4.2 Instructional safeguard ............ccccociviiiiienennnnn N/A
10.5 Protection against x-radiation No such x-radiation generated | N/A
from the equipment.
10.5.1 X- radiation energy source that exists equipment: N/A
Normal, abnormal, single fault conditions N/A
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Equipment safeguards..........cccccccoveiiiiiiiineeenil N/A
Instructional safeguard for skilled person............ : N/A
10.5.3 Most unfavorable supply voltage to give maximum —
radiation .........cccceeiviieei i :
Abnormal and single-fault condition.................... : N/A
Maximum radiation (PA/KG) .....eeeeveeeeeiiiciiiiieeeennn. : N/A
10.6 Protection against acoustic energy sources No such consideration for the | N/A
purpose of personal music
players.
10.6.1 General N/A
10.6.2 Classification N/A
Acoustic output, dB(A) ......occueeiiiriiiieeiieee e, : N/A
Output voltage, unweighted rm.s...........ccccceeeiit N/A
10.6.4 Protection of persons N/A
Instructional safeguards............cccocovviininnennnn : N/A
Equipment safeguard prevent ordinary person to RS2: —
Means to actively inform user of increase sound pressure: —
Equipment safeguard prevent ordinary person to RS2: —
10.6.5 Requirements for listening devices (headphones, N/A
earphones, etc.)
10.6.5.1 Corded passive listening devices with analog input N/A
Input voltage with 94 dB(A) Laeqacoustic pressure output: —
10.6.5.2 | Corded listening devices with digital input N/A
Maximum dB(A) ......cooiviiiieieriee e : —
10.6.5.3 | Cordless listening device N/A
Maximum dB(A) ......cooiviiiieieriee e : —
B NORMAL OPERATING CONDITION TESTS, ABNORMAL OPERATING CONDITION P
TESTS AND SINGLE FAULT CONDITION TESTS
B.2 Normal Operating Conditions P
B.2.1 General requirements...........cccccveeevieeeenciee e, : (See Test ltem Particulars and
appended test tables)
Audio Amplifiers and equipment with audio amplifiers N/A
B.2.3 Supply voltage and tolerances +10% / -10% P
B.2.5 Input test ... : (See appended table B.2.5) P
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B.3 Simulated abnormal operating conditions P
B.3.1 General requirements..........cccccceeeeeeiicccivieeeeenn. : (See appended table B.3) P
B.3.2 Covering of ventilation openings P
B.3.3 D.C. mains polarity test N/A
B.3.4 Setting of voltage selector .............cccccvvveeennenn. : N/A
B.3.5 Maximum load at output terminals....................... : No output terminals of N/A
equipment supplying power to
other equipment,
B.3.6 Reverse battery polarity N/A
B.3.7 Abnormal operating conditions as specified in Clause E.2. | No audio amplifier N/A
B.3.8 Safeguards functional during and after abnormal operating N/A
conditions
B.4 Simulated single fault conditions P
B.4.2 Temperature controlling device open or short-circuited N/A
B.4.3 Motor tests N/A
B.4.3.1 Motor blocked or rotor locked increasing the mternal N/A
ambient temperature ...........cccceeiiiiiiiiiiiii, :
B.4.4 Short circuit of functional insulation In addition by circuit analysis, P
any failure of functional
insulation will not compromise
basic, supplementary or
reinforced safeguards.
B.4.4.1 Short circuit of clearances for functional insulation See above P
B.4.4.2 Short circuit of creepage distances for functional insulation | Evaluated in certified N/A
component power supply. See
B.4.4. Above.
B.4.4.3 Short circuit of functional insulation on coated printed boards N/A
B.4.5 Short circuit and interruption of electrodes in tubes and N/A
semiconductors
B.4.6 Short circuit or disconnect of passive components N/A
B.4.7 Continuous operation of components N/A
B.4.8 Class 1 and Class 2 energy sources within limits during N/A
and after single fault conditions
B.4.9 Battery charging under single fault conditions....: N/A
C UV RADIATION N/A
C1 Protection of materials in equipment from UV radiation N/A
C1.2 Requirements N/A
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CA13 Test method N/A
Cc.2 UV light conditioning test N/A
c.2.1 Test apparatus N/A
c.2.2 Mounting of test samples N/A
c.23 Carbon-arc light-exposure apparatus N/A
C.24 Xenon-arc light exposure apparatus N/A
D TEST GENERATORS N/A
D.1 Impulse test generators N/A
D.2 Antenna interface test generator N/A
D.3 Electronic pulse generator N/A
E TEST CONDITIONS FOR EQUIPMENT CONTAINING AUDIO AMPLIFIERS N/A
EA Audio amplifier normal operating conditions N/A
Audio signal voltage (V)........cocooviiieeeeeee e —
Rated load impedance (Q) .......ccoceveviciieeeiiiennendl
E.2 Audio amplifier abnormal operating conditions N/A
F EQUIPMENT MARKINGS, INSTRUCTIONS, AND INSTRUCTIONAL SAFEGUARDS P
F.1 General requirements P
Instructions — Language .........ccccciieieeieiniiniinns : English version checked —
F.2 Letter symbols and graphical symbols
F.2.1 Letter symbols according to IEC60027-1 Letter symbols for quantities P
and units are complied with
IEC 60027-1.
F.2.2 Graphic symbols IEC, ISO or manufacturer specific Graphical symbols are P
complied with IEC 60417, ISO
3864-2, 1ISO 7000 or ISO 7010.
F.3 Equipment markings P
F.3.1 Equipment marking locations Equipment marking is located
on the exterior surface and is
easily visible.
F.3.2 Equipment identification markings P
F.3.2.1 Manufacturer identification ...........ccccocciiiiill Trade mark identified —
F.3.2.2 Model identification ..........cccccoviiiiiiill Model identification is marked —
on nameplate
F.3.3 Equipment rating markings 24Vdc, 3.34A, 90W Max P
F.3.3.1 Equipment with direct connection to mains P
F.3.3.2 Equipment without direct connection to mains N/A
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F.3.3.3 Nature of supply voltage............ccccvvveeereeeeiiinns : DC —

F.3.3.4 Rated voltage.........cooooiiiiiiiiie e, : 24V —

F.3.34 Rated frequeNnCy ........cccccvviiiiiiiiiie e, : —

F.3.3.6 Rated current or rated power............cccccceeeennee. : 3.34A —

F.3.3.7 Equipment with multiple supply connections Only one supply connection. N/A

F.3.4 Voltage setting device No such device on the N/A

equipment.

F.3.5 Terminals and operating devices P

F.3.51 Mains appliance outlet and socket-outlet markings : | No outlet or socket-outlet N/A

F.3.5.2 Switch position identification marking................. : ON/OFF (IEC 60417-5007) P

F.3.5.3 Replacement fuse identification and rating markings : N/A

F.3.5.4 Replacement battery identification marking........ : N/A

F.3.5.5 Terminal marking location N/A

F.3.6 Equipment markings related to equipment classification N/A

F.3.6.1 Class | Equipment N/A

F.3.6.1.1 |Protective earthing conductor terminal N/A

F.3.6.1.2 |Neutral conductor terminal N/A

F.3.6.1.3 |Protective bonding conductor terminals N/A

F.3.6.2 Class Il equipment (IEC60417-5172) N/A

F.3.6.2.1 | Class Il equipment with or without functional earth N/A

F.3.6.2.2 |Class Il equipment with functional earth terminal marking N/A

F.3.7 Equipment IP rating marking .........ccccceiiill —

F.3.8 External power supply output marking IPX0 N/A

F.3.9 Durability, legibility and permanence of marking P

F.3.10 Test for permanence of markings The label was subjected to the P

permanence of marking test,
15 sec. for water and 15 sec.
for petroleum spirit. After each
test, the marking remained
legible.

F.4 Instructions P
a) Equipment for use in locations where children not likely to N/A
be present - marking
b) Instructions given for installation or initial use P
c¢) Equipment intended to be fastened in place N/A
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d) Equipment intended for use only in restricted access area P
e) Audio equipment terminals classified as ES3 and other N/A
equipment with terminals marked in accordance F.3.6.1
f) Protective earthing employed as safeguard P
g) Protective earthing conductor current exceeding ES 2 limits | ES1 N/A
h) Symbols used on equipment P
i) Permanently connected equipment not provided with all- Not a permanently connected N/A
pole mains switch equipment
j) Replaceable components or modules providing safeguard N/A
function
F.5 Instructional safeguards
Where “instructional safeguard” is referenced in the test report
it specifies the required elements, location of marking and/or
instruction
G COMPONENTS P
GA1 Switches P
G.1.1 General requirements P
G.1.2 Ratings, endurance, spacing, maximum load P
G.2 Relays N/A
G.2.1 General requirements Evaluated in certified N/A
component power supply.
G.2.2 Overload test N/A
G.2.3 Relay controlling connectors supply power N/A
G.24 Mains relay, modified as stated in G.2 N/A
G.3 Protection Devices N/A
within the equipment.
G.3.1.1a) | Thermal cut-outs separately approved according to IEC N/A
&b) 60730 with conditions indicated in a) & b)
G.3.1.1c) | Thermal cut-outs tested as part of the equipment as
o . N/A
indicated in c)
G.3.1.2 Thermal cut-off connections maintained and secure N/A
G.3.2 Thermal links N/A
G.3.2.1a) | Thermal links separately tested with IEC 60691 N/A
G.3.2.1b) | Thermal links tested as part of the equipment N/A
Aging hours (H).....occveeeiiiiiiii e : —

File: TRXXXXX.XX-PS Page 33 of 83



National Technical Systems
EUT: ES&S Model DS300

Report Date: 11 Feb 2022

IEC 62368-1
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
Single Fault Condition............ccccceeveiiiiiiiieeeeeen. : —
Test Voltage (V) and Insulation Resistance (Q).: —
G.3.3 PTC Thermistors N/A
G.34 Overcurrent protection devices N/A
G.3.5 Safeguards components not mentioned in G.3.1 to G.3.5
G.3.51 Non-resettable devices suitably rated and marking provided N/A
G.3.5.2 Single faults conditions ...........ccccoecieiiiiiee e, : N/A
G4 Connectors
G.4.1 Spacings Evaluated in certified N/A
component power supply.
G.4.2 Mains connector configuration ............cccccevenen N/A
G4.3 Plug is shaped that insertion into mains socket-outlets or N/A
appliance coupler is unlikely
G.5 Wound Components N/A
G.5.1 Wire insulation in wound components................ N/A
G.5.1.2 a) | Two wires in contact inside wound component, angle N/A
between 45° and 90°
G.5.1.2 b) | Construction subject to routine testing N/A
G.5.2 Endurance test on wound components N/A
G.5.21 General test requirements N/A
G522 Heat run test N/A
TiME (S) i —
Temperature (°C).....cocvveviiieee e —
G.5.2.3 Wound Components supplied by mains N/A
G.5.3 Transformers N/A
G.5.3.1 Requirements applied (IEC61204-7, IEC61558-1/-2, Evaluated in certified N/A
and/or IECB62368-1) ......c.cevveviiiiieeiiiee e component power supply.
POSItION ... —
Method of protection ...........cccoocoiiieeiiiiiiiiinn —
G.5.3.2 Insulation N/A
Protection from displacement of windings.......... : —
G.5.3.3 Overload test .........ooviiiiiiii e, : N/A
G.5.3.3.1 | Test conditions N/A
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G.5.3.3.2 |Winding Temperatures testing in the unit N/A
G.5.3.3.3 |Winding Temperatures - Alternative test method N/A
G.54 Motors P
G.54.1 |General requirements Motor Stepper 3.1V N/A
POSItION ... —
G.54.2 Test conditions N/A
G.54.3 Running overload test N/A
G544 Locked-rotor overload test N/A
Test duration (days) ......ccoceeeeiiieeeiiiieee e —
G.5.45 Running overload test for DC motors in secondary circuits N/A
G.5.4.5.2 |Tested in the unit N/A
Electric strength test (V) ...ccoeevvieeiiieee —
G.5.4.5.3 | Tested on the Bench - Alternative test method; test time (h) : N/A
Electric strength test (V) ..o —
G546 Locked-rotor overload test for DC motors in secondary N/A
circuits
G.5.4.6.2 |Tested in the unit N/A
Maximum Temperature ..........coooooeneeeeninnn N/A
Electric strength test (V) ..ol N/A
G.5.4.6.3 | Tested on the bench - Alternative test method; test time (h) : N/A
Electric strength test (V) ..o N/A
G.54.7 Motors with capacitors N/A
G.54.8 Three-phase motors N/A
G.54.9 Series motors N/A
Operating voltage ..o —
G.6 Wire Insulation N/A
G.6.1 General N/A
G.6.2 Solvent-based enamel wiring insulation N/A
G.7 Mains supply cords P
G.71 General requirements P
TYPE e : SJT VW-1. 60°C —
Rated current (A) .....cceeeiiiiiii e, : 7A consideration —
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Cross-sectional area (mm?), (AWG)................... : 824 mm? , 18AWG —
G.7.2 Compliance and test method Detachable power cord N/A
G.7.3 Cord anchorages and strain relief for non-detachable N/A
power supply cords
G.7.3.2 Cord strain relief N/A
G.7.3.2.1 |Requirements N/A
Strain relief test force (N)......cccoveeveeiiiiiciniieennn —
G.7.3.2.2 | Strain relief mechanism failure N/A

G.7.3.2.3 | Cord sheath or jacket position, distance (mm)....: —

G.7.3.2.4 | Strain relief comprised of polymeric material N/A
G.7.4 Cord ENtry ..o : N/A
G.75 Non-detachable cord bend protection N/A
G.7.51 Requirements N/A

G.752 [ =TT (o | SR : —

Diameter (M).....c.eoeviiiiiic e —

Temperature (°C).....cueeeiiiieeeee el —

G.7.6 Supply wiring space N/A
G.7.6.2 Stranded wire N/A
G.7.6.2.1 | Test with 8 mm strand N/A
G.8 Varistors N/A
G.8.1 General requirements Evaluated in certified N/A
component power supply.
G.8.2 Safeguard against shock N/A
G.8.3 Safeguard against fire N/A
G.8.3.2 Varistor overload test............ooociiiiiii : N/A
G.8.3.3 Temporary overvoltage..........ccccovvieeeiniieeeeennee, : N/A
G.9 Integrated Circuit (IC) Current Limiters N/A
G.9.1a) Manufacturer defines limit at max. 5A. Evaluated in certified N/A

component power supply.

G.9.1b) Limiters do not have manual operator or reset N/A

G.9.1¢) Supply source does not exceed 250 VA .............: —

G.9.1d) |IC limiter output current (max. 5A).......ccccevernnnnnd: —

G.9.1e) |Manufacturers’ defined drift ..........cooveieennnni —
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G.9.2 Test Program 1 N/A
G.9.3 Test Program 2 N/A
G994 Test Program 3 N/A
G.10 Resistors N/A
G.101 General requirements Evaluated in certified N/A
component power supply.
G.10.2 Resistor test N/A
G.10.3 Test for resistors serving as safeguards between the N/A
mains and an external circuit consisting of a coaxial cable
G.10.3.1 | General requirements N/A
G.10.3.2 |Voltage surge test N/A
G.10.3.3 |Impulse test N/A
G.11 Capacitor and RC units N/A
G111 General requirements N/A
G.11.2 Conditioning of capacitors and RC units N/A
G.11.3 Rules for selecting capacitors N/A
G.12 Optocouplers N/A
Optocouplers comply with IEC 60747-5-5:2007 Spacing N/A
or Electric Strength Test (specify option and test results) :
Type test voltage Vini ..o —
Routine test voltage, Vini,b ......ccccccvvveeiiiinn —
G.13 Printed boards P
G.13.1 General requirements P
G.13.2 Uncoated printed boards P
G.13.3 Coated printed boards N/A
G.13.4 Insulation between conductors on the same inner surface N/A
Compliance with cemented joint requirements (Specify L
CONSEIUCHION) ..o
G.13.5 Insulation between conductors on different surfaces N/A
Distance through insulation ................................ : N/A
Number of insulation layers (PCS) ........cccccvvvveennn: —
G.13.6 Tests on coated printed boards N/A
G.13.6.1 | Sample preparation and preliminary inspection N/A
G.13.6.2a) | Thermal conditioning N/A
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
G.13.6.2b) | Electric strength test N/A
G.13.6.2c) | Abrasion resistance test N/A
G.14 Coating on components terminals N/A
G.141 Requirements .........cccooociiiiiiiie e, : N/A
G.15 Liquid filled components N/A
G.15.1 General requirements N/A
G.15.2 Requirements N/A
G.15.3 Compliance and test methods N/A
G.15.3.1 | Hydrostatic pressure test N/A
G.15.3.2 | Creep resistance test N/A
G.15.3.3 | Tubing and fittings compatibility test N/A
G.15.3.4 | Vibration test N/A
G.15.3.5 | Thermal cycling test N/A
G.15.3.6 |Force test N/A
G.154 Compliance N/A
G.16 IC including capacitor discharge function (ICX) N/A
a) Humidity treatment in accordance with sc5.4.8 — 120 hours N/A
b) Impulse test using circuit 2 with Uc = to transient voltage: N/A
C1) Application of ac voltage at 110% of rated voltage for 2.5 N/A

minutes
C2) Test voltage .......cooovevviiiiieee e —
D1) 10,000 cycles on and off using capacitor with smallest

capacitance resistor with largest resistance specified by N/A

manufacturer
D2) Capacitance ........occccceiiiiii il —
D3) Resistance .......cocccvveiiiiic el —
H CRITERIA FOR TELEPHONE RINGING SIGNALS N/A
H.1 General N/A
H.2 Method A N/A
H.3 Method B N/A
H.3.1 Ringing signal N/A
H.3.1.1 Frequency (HZ) ......oooooimiieeeeee e, : —
H.3.1.2 VOoltage (V) coveeeeeeeeeee e : —
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H.3.1.3 Cadence; time (s) and voltage (V) ...cccovveeeeeennnn. : —
H.3.1.4 Single fault current (MA): .....ccccoiiiiiieieeeee e, : —
H.3.2 Tripping device and monitoring voltage.............. : N/A
H.3.2.1 Conditions for use of a tripping device or a monitoring N/A
voltage complied with
H.3.2.2 Tripping device N/A
H.3.2.3 Monitoring voltage (V).......cccoeveviieee i, : —
J INSULATED WINDING WIRES FOR USE WITHOUT INTERLEAVED INSULATION N/A
General requirements N/A
K SAFETY INTERLOCKS P
K.1 General requirements N/A
K.2 Components of safety interlock safeguard mechanism N/A
K.3 Inadvertent change of operating mode N/A
K.4 Interlock safeguard override N/A
K.5 Fail-safe N/A
ComplianCe.........cooecuiiiiiiie e : N/A
K.6 Mechanically operated safety interlocks N/A
K.6.1 Endurance requirement N/A
K.6.2 Compliance and Test method ..............ccuuuveee.. : N/A
K.7 Interlock circuit isolation N/A
K.7.1 Separation distance for contact gaps & interlock CIr'CUIt N/A
elements (type and circuit location) ................... :
K.7.2 Overload test, Current (A) .....ccoceeeviciieeeiiiieeeene : N/A
K.7.3 Endurance test N/A
K.7.4 Electric strength test ..........cccociiiiin i, : N/A
L DISCONNECT DEVICES P
L.1 General requirements P
L.2 Permanently connected equipment N/A
L.3 Parts that remain energized N/A
L.4 Single phase equipment P
L.5 Three-phase equipment N/A
L.6 Switches as disconnect devices N/A
L.7 Plugs as disconnect devices P
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L.8 Multiple power sources N/A
M EQUIPMENT CONTAINING BATTERIES AND THEIR PROTECTION CIRCUITS P
M.1 General requirements Certified Batteries N/A
M.2 Safety of batteries and their cells N/A
M.2.1 Requirements Certified Batteries N/A
M.2.2 Compliance and test method (identify method)...: N/A
M.3 Protection circuits N/A
M.3.1 Requirements N/A
M.3.2 Tests N/A
- Overcharging of a rechargeable battery N/A
- Unintentional charging of a non-rechargeable battery N/A
- Reverse charging of a rechargeable battery N/A
- Excessive discharging rate for any battery N/A
M.3.3 ComplianCe ......ccooeeiiiieeee e Certified Batteries N/A
M.4 Additional safeguards for equipment containing N/A
secondary lithium battery
M.4.1 General Certified Batteries N/A
M.4.2 Charging safeguards N/A
M.4.2.1 Charging operating limits N/A
M.4.2.2a) | Charging voltage, current and temperature ....... : —
M.4.2.2 b) | Single faults in charging circuitry........................ : —
M.4.3 Fire Enclosure N/A
M.4.4 Endurance of equipment containing a secondary lithium N/A
battery
M.4.4.2 Preparation Certified Batteries N/A
M.4.4.3 Drop and charge/discharge function tests N/A
Drop N/A
Charge N/A
Discharge N/A
M.4.4.4 Charge-discharge cycle test N/A
M.4.4.5 Result of charge-discharge cycle test N/A
M.5 Risk of burn due to short circuit during carrying N/A
M.5.1 Requirement N/A
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M.5.2 Compliance and Test Method (Test of P.2.3) Certified Batteries N/A
M.6 Prevention of short circuits and protection from other N/A
effects of electric current
M.6.1 Short circuits Certified Batteries N/A
M.6.1.1 General requirements N/A
M.6.1.2 Test method to simulate an internal fault N/A
M.6.1.3 Compliance (Specify M.6.1.2 or alternative method): N/A
M.6.2 Leakage current (MA) .....cccvveeeeeeeiiiiieeeeeee e N/A
M.7 Risk of explosion from lead acid and NiCd batteries N/A
M.7.1 Ventilation preventing explosive gas concentration N/A
M.7.2 Compliance and test method N/A
M.8 Protection against internal ignition from external spark N/A
sources of lead acid batteries
M.8.1 General requirements N/A
M.8.2 Test method Certified Batteries N/A
M.8.2.1 General requirements N/A

M.8.2.2 Estimation of hypothetical volume Vz (m%s).......: —

M.8.2.3 Correction factors ...........ceeeeveeiiiieeiceeeeeeeel —

M.8.2.4 Calculation of distance d (mMm) ...........ccccvveeenens —

M.9 Preventing electrolyte spillage N/A
M.9.1 Protection from electrolyte spillage N/A
M.9.2 Tray for preventing electrolyte spillage N/A
M.10 Instructions to prevent reasonably foreseeable misuse N/A

(Determination of compliance: inspection, data review; or
abnormal testing) .......cccoeeieii i

N ELECTROCHEMICAL POTENTIALS N/A
Metal(S) USed.......c..uvveeeeeiiiee e Pollution degree considered —

(0] MEASUREMENT OF CREEPAGE DISTANCES AND CLEARANCES N/A
Figures O.1 to O.20 of this Annex applied ..........: Evaluated in certified —

component power supply.

P SAFEGUARDS AGAINST ENTRY OF FOREIGN OBJECTS AND SPILLAGE OF N/A
INTERNAL LIQUIDS

P.1 General requirements Complete enclosure N/A
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P.2.2 Safeguards against entry of foreign object It's impossible entry ofa N/A
conductive object from outside
the equipment.
Location and Dimensions (Mm) ........cccoccceeeennnndd —
P.2.3 Safeguard against the consequences of entry of foreign N/A
object
P.2.3.1 Safeguards against the entry of a foreign object N/A
Openings in transportable equipment N/A
Transportable equipment with metalized plastic parts: N/A
P.2.3.2 Openings in transportable equipment in relation to N/A

metallized parts of a barrier or enclosure (identification of
supplementary safeguard) ..........cccoccvvveeriniicnnn

P.3 Safeguards against spillage of internal liquids N/A
P.3.1 General requirements N/A
P.3.2 Determination of spillage consequences N/A
P.3.3 Spillage safeguards N/A
P.3.4 Safeguards effectiveness N/A
P.4 Metallized coatings and adhesive securing parts N/A
P.4.2 a) | Conditioning testing N/A
TA (°C) et —
P.4.2b) |Abrasiontesting ........ccccoveeiieiiiiiiiee e (See G.13.6.2) N/A
P.4.2 c) Mechanical strength testing...........cccccvieeeeeiinnil (See Annex T) N/A
Q CIRCUITS INTENDED FOR INTERCONNECTION WITH BUILDING WIRING P
Q.1 Limited power sources P
Q.1.1a) |Inherently limited output N/A
Q.1.1 b) | Impedance limited output N/A
Regulating network limited output under normal operating P
and simulated single fault condition
Q.1.1¢c) | Overcurrent protective device limited output N/A
Q.1.1d) |IC current limiter complying with G.9 N/A
Q.1.2 Compliance and test method N/A
Q.2 Test for external circuits — paired conductor cable N/A

Maximum output current (A) .......ccoovviiiiiiieeeeeennid —
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Current limiting method ...............cccooiiinl —
R LIMITED SHORT CIRCUIT TEST N/A
R.1 General requirements No such consideration. N/A
R.2 Determination of the overcurrent protective device and N/A
circuit
R.3 Test method Supply voltage (V) and short-circuit current (A): N/A
S TESTS FOR RESISTANCE TO HEAT AND FIRE
SA1 Flammability test for fire enclosures and fire barrier N/A

materials of equipment where the steady state power
does not exceed 4 000 W

Samples, material.........ccccccoooviiiiiiiiiee —

Wall thickness (Mm) ........cccccveviiieeiiiiiee e, : —

Conditioning (°C) ..ecovvieeiiieee e : —

Test flame according to IEC 60695-11-5 with conditions N/A
as set out
- Material not consumed completely N/A
- Material extinguishes within 30s N/A
- No burning of layer or wrapping tissue N/A
S.2 Flammability test for fire enclosure and fire barrier integrity N/A

Samples, material..............ooooo —

Wall thickness (Mm) ........occoeeiiiieiiiiiieeieeen : —

Conditioning (°C) ...oovveeeiiiiieiee e : —

Test flame according to IEC 60695-11-5 with conditions N/A

as set out

Test specimen does not show any additional hole N/A
S.3 Flammability test for the bottom of a fire enclosure N/A

Samples, material.........cccccooeviiiiiiii —

Wall thickness (mm) ........ccccceiiiiiieniiieeeien : —

Cheesecloth did not ignite N/A
S.4 Flammability classification of materials N/A
S.5 Flammability test for fire enclosures and fire barrier N/A

materials of equipment where the steady state power
does not exceed 4 000 W

Samples, material.........cccccooeviiiiiiii —
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Wall thickness (Mm) ........ccocvveiieiiniienee e : —
Conditioning (test condition), (°C) .........cccveeenne. : —
Test flame according to IEC 60695-11-20 with conditions N/A
as set out
After every test specimen was not consumed completely N/A
After fifth flame application, flame extinguished within 1 min N/A
T MECHANICAL STRENGTH TESTS N/A
TA General requirements N/A
T.2 Steady force test, 10N ......coooiiiiiiiieeieees : N/A
T.3 Steady force test, 30N .....ccoociiiiiiiiieeiees : N/A
T.4 Steady force test, 100 N ........ccoceviiiiieiiiiieeees : N/A
T.5 Steady force test, 250 N ........ccooviiviiieiiiiiieees : P
T.6 Enclosure impact test P
Fall test Due to mass of equipment 90 N/A
kg tests is not applicable
Swing test See above N/A
T.7 Drop test ..o : Due to mass of equipment 90 N/A
kg drop tests is not applicable
T.8 Stress relieftest......coccoovi : N/A
T9 Impact Test (glass) No such glass provided within | N/A
the equipment.
T.9.1 General requirements N/A
T.9.2 Impact test and compliance N/A
Impact energy (J) ....cooveveenienieniereesee e —
HeIight (M)l —
T.10 Glass fragmentation test...........cccoiiiiniind N/A
T.11 Test for telescoping or rod antennas N/A
Torque value (NM) ..o, : —
U MECHANICAL STRENGTH OF CATHODE RAY TUBES (CRT) AND PROTECTION N/A
AGAINST THE EFECTS OF IMPLOSION
U.1 General requirements N/A
u.z2 Compliance and test method for non-intrinsically protected N/A
CRTs
us3 Protective Screen.........ccoocoviiiiiiicncceeee : N/A
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\" DETERMINATION OF ACCESSIBLE PARTS (FINGERS, PROBES AND WEDGES) P
V.1 Accessible parts of equipment No live parts. N/A
V.2 Accessible part criterion N/A
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1, 60°C, 18AWG.

4.1.2 TABLE: List of critical components P
Object/part No. | Manufacturer/ Type/model Technical data Standard Marks of
trademark conformity’
- Description:
. FR PC+ABS,
Enclosure SABIC FR Resin C6600 94V-0, 275°C UL 94 UR
ABS, overall .
secure Ballot Various Various | providedwith4 | UL6236g-1 | Crauatedin
Box . Equipment
locking casters
EVE Energy CO 3.6V, 2550mAh, IEC 62133,
Battery LTD ICR 18650 26V 9.18Wh, 50°C UL1642 UL, TUV
Batter Zeus Battery |PCLI18650-552P 5210;r5n\,//-\h, IEC 62133, UL TUV
Y Products ESS1 2V UL1642 ’
50°C
. G121XNO01 3.3V, 6.8W, Evaluated in
Monitor AUO VOOl 85°C 62368-1 Equipment
Fuse Little Fuse 154004 DRT | 125V, 4A, 125°C - UR, CSA
AWM, rated min
Wiring Various Various 300:/' VW'l' UL 758 UL, CSA
80°C, min.
16AWG.
. Seiko LTPD o Evaluated in
Thermal Printer Instruments 347B-576-E 24V, 0.5A, 50°C 62368-1 Equipment
. . Rated 94V-0,
PWB Various Various 105°C. uL94 UR
Mother Board | VIA Embedded |  VT6112 24V, 50°C 623681 Fvaluated in
Equipment
100-240V
Wall Industries, | DTEA11011C- Output 24Vdc,
AC/DC Adapter Inc ESS 3.75A, 60950-1 UL, TUV
90W,40°C
Motor Stepper
. . 3.1V,1.0A Evaluated in
Drive Motor Shinano 01-310-00001 1.8DEGREES/ST 62368-1 Equipment
EP, 25°C
Power Cord Various Various SIT, 300V, VW- uLe2 UL, C5A

CB2039.

testing.

Supplementary information: " Provided evidence ensures the agreed level of compliance. See OD-

2) Description line content is optional. Main line description needs to clearly detail the component used for
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4.8.4, TABLE: Lithium coin/button cell batteries mechanical tests N/A
4.8.5

(The following mechanical tests are conducted in the sequence noted.)

4.8.4.2 TABLE: Stress Relief test —

Part Material Oven Temperature (°C) Comments

4.8.4.3 TABLE: Battery replacement test —

Battery part NO. ..o —
Battery Installation/withdrawal Battery Installation/Removal Cycle Comments

1

2

3

4

5

6

8

9

10

4844 TABLE: Drop test —

Impact Area Drop Distance Drop No. Observations
1
2
3
4.84.5 TABLE: Impact —
Impacts per surface Surface tested Impact energy (Nm) Comments
4.8.4.6 TABLE: Crush test —
Test position Surface tested Crushing Force (N) Duration force
applied (s)

Supplementary information:
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4.8.5 TABLE: Lithium coin/button cell batteries mechanical test result N/A
Test position Surface tested Force (N) Duration force
applied (s)
Supplementary information: Certified battery provided
5.2 Table: Classification of electrical energy sources P
5.2.2.2 — Steady State Voltage and Current conditions
_ Parameters
No. \?gl?:;)é circ%&fztg;ri]g(neégbn) Test conditions U [ o ES Class
(Vrms or Vpk) | (Apk or Arms)
1 120 Power supply Normal 120 04 60
Abnormal - - - ES1
Single fault —-SC/OC |- - -
Normal - - -
Abnormal - - -
Single fault -SC/OC |- - -
5.2.2.3 - Capacitance Limits
No. \?;fapéé Ciré‘&fﬁﬁ?gféﬁ(‘)n) Test conditions Capacitance, I:la:rameters Upk (V) ES Class
Normal
Abnormal
Single fault — SC/OC
5.2.2.4 - Single Pulses
No. \? FEEY . Lo_catior_1 (e.g. Test conditions Parameters ES Class
oltage | circuit designation) Duration (ms) | Upk (V) Ipk (MA)
Normal
Abnormal
Single fault — SC/OC
5.2.2.5 - Repetitive Pulses
No. \? upply . Lo_catior_1 (e.g. Test conditions Parameters ES Class
oltage | circuit designation) Off time (ms) Upk (V) Ipk (MA)
Normal
Abnormal

Single fault — SC/OC

Test Conditions: Normal —
Abnormal -
Supplementary information: SC=Short Circuit, OC=Short Circuit
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5.4.1.4, TABLE: Temperature measurements P
6.3.2, 9.0,
B.2.6
Supply voltage (V) ....ccccceeennee. : 120V —
Ambient Tmin (°C) ..oeeevviieeernnen. : 21.8 —
Ambient Tmax (°C) ..ooevvvvevernnnen. : 22.4 —
TmMa (°C) o : -- —
Maximum measured temperature T of part/at: T(C) ﬁiﬁvzfg)
1. Battery Enclosure 221 90
2. Battery Connector 35.2 130
3. AC/DC Power Supply Adapter Enclosure 28.9 90
4. Controller Board VIA-VT6112 44.5 130
5. PMB Board 40.7 130
6. Printer Controller Board 39.8 130
7. Touch Screen 29.4 60
8. Motor Metallic Enclosure 33.5 70
9. Plastice Enclosure 26.9 70
10. Ambient 21.8 -
Supplementary information:
Temperature T of winding: t(°C) | Ri(Q) | (°C) | R2(Q) | T(°C) QLOXVE’SS) |“SCL|J;Z";0”
Supplementary information:
Note 1: Tma should be considered as directed by appliable requirement
Note 2: Tma is not included in assessment of Touch Temperatures (Clause 9)
5.4.1.10.2 |TABLE: Vicat softening temperature of thermoplastics N/A
Penetration (Mm).........ccoooiiiiiiiiie e : —
Object/ Part No./Material Manufacturer/t T softening (°C)
rademark

supplementary information:
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5.4.1.10.3 | TABLE: Ball pressure test of thermoplastics N/A
Allowed impression diameter (Mm) .........cccocceevieeicieinenen. <2 mm _
Object/Part No./Material Manufacturer/trademark Test temperature (°C) | Impression diameter (mm)

Supplementary information:

5.4.2.2,5.4.2.4 | TABLE: Minimum Clearances/Creepage distance N/A
and 5.4.3

Clearance (cl) and creepage Up Ur.m.s. | Frequency | Required cl Required® cr
distance (cr) at/of/between: (V) (V) (kHz)' cl(mm) | (mm)2 | cr(mm) (mm)

Supplementary information:

Note 1: Only for frequency above 30 kHz
Note 2: See table 5.4.2.4 if this is based on electric strength test
Note 3: Provide Material Group: IlI

5.4.2.3 TABLE: Minimum Clearances distances using required withstand voltage N/A

Overvoltage Category (OV):

Pollution Degree:

Clearance distanced between: Required withstand voltage Required cl (mm) Measured cl (mm)

Supplementary information:

54.2.4 TABLE: Clearances based on electric strength test N/A
Test voltage applied between: Required cl Test voltage (kV) Breakdown
(mm) peak/ r.m.s./DC Yes / No
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Supplementary information: CL and Cr are part of power supply certification except Bl of terminal block to enclosure

5.4.4.2, 5.4.4.5c) | TABLE: Distance through insulation measurements N/A

5.4.4.9

Distance through Peak voltage Frequency Material Required DTI DTI

insulation di at/of: (V) (kHz) (mm) (mm)

Supplementary information:

5.4.9 TABLE: Electric strength tests N/A

Test voltage applied between: Voltage shape Test voltage (V) Breakdown
(AC, DC) Yes / No

Functional:

Basic/supplementary:

Reinforced:

Routine Tests:

Supplementary information:

5.5.2.2 TABLE: Stored discharge on capacitors N/A

Test Location

Supply Voltage (V)
Hz

Operating

Condition (N, S)

Switch position
On or off

ES Classification

Measured Voltage
(after 2 seconds)
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X-capacitors installed for testing are:

[l bleeding resistor rating:

O ICX:

Notes:

A. Test Location: Phase to Neutral; Phase to Phase; Phase to Earth; and/or Neutral to Earth

B. Operating condition abbreviations: N — Normal operating condition (e.g., normal operation, or open fuse); S —Single fault
condition

5.6.6.2 TABLE: Resistance of protective conductors and terminations N/A
Accessible part Test current Duration Voltage drop Resistance
(A) (min) (V) (Q)

From ground input to enclosure

Supplementary information:

5.7.2.2, TABLE: Earthed accessible conductive part N/A

5.7.4

Supply VO ... —

Location Test conditions specified in 6.1 of IEC 60990 or Touch
Fault Condition No in IEC 60990 clause 6.2.2.1 current
through 6.2.2.8, except for 6.2.2.7 (mA)

Power source connection and ground (chassis) 1 -

chassis/enclosure is earthed accessible % -

conductive part the touch current shall not

exceed the ES2 limits: 5 mA r.m.s

*Equipment provide switch and detached power

cord use.

[ocJN <> NN @) BN I ~ NN IOV
1

Supplementary Information:

Notes:
[1] Supply voltage is the anticipated maximum Touch Voltage

[2] Earthed neutral conductor [Voltage differences less than 1% or more]

[3] Specify method used for measurement as described in IEC 60990 sub-clause 4.3

[4] IEC60990, sub-clause 6.2.2.7, Fault 7 not applicable.

[5] (*) IEC60990, sub-clause 6.2.2.2 is not applicable if switch or disconnect device (e.g., appliance coupler) provided.
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6.2.2 Table: Electrical power sources (PS) measurements for classification P
Source Description Measurement | Max Power after 3 s | Max Power after 5 s*) | PS Classification
Power (W) 52.8 52.8
A P"(‘{'\:i:ﬁ;?'y Va (V) 120.0 120.0 PS2
Ia (A) 0.44 0.44
Power (W) 48.84 48.84
B POV(Vf:;Z';Dp'y Va (V) 132.0 132.0 PS2
Ia (A) 0.37 0.37
Power (W) 48.6 48.6
c Povﬁr OSO /‘:;’ Y Ve 108.0 108.0 PS2
Ia (A) 0.45 0.45
Supplementary Information:
(*) Measurement taken only when limits at 3 seconds exceed PS1 limits
6.2.3.1 Table: Determination of Potential Ignition Sources (Arcing PIS) N/A
Open circuit voltage | Measured r.m.s current | Calculated value | Arcing PIS?
Location After 3 s (Vp) (Irms) (Vp X Ims) Yes /No

Supplementary information:

An Arcing PIS requires a minimum of 50 V (peak) AC or DC An Arcing PIS is established when the product of the
open circuit voltage (Vp) and normal operating condition rms current (Ims) is greater than 15.

6.2.3.2 Table: Determination of Potential Ignition Sources (Resistive PIS) N/A
. o Measured Measured Protective Circuit ioti
z Resistive
A . g Condltllon wattage or VA wattage or VA Regulator, or PTC P|IS:I;V
Circuit Location (x-y) (Normal / Describe During first 30 After 30 o ted? !
Single Fault) uring firs s er30 s perated? Yes/No
(W /VA) (W /VA) Yes/No (Comment)

Supplementary Information: A combination of voltmeter, VA and ammeter IA may be used instead of a wattmeter.
If a separate voltmeter and ammeter are used, the product of (VA x IA) is used to determine Resistive PIS

classification.

A Resistive PIS: (a) dissipates more than 15 W, measured after 30 s of normal operation, or (b) under single
fault conditions has either a power exceeding 100 W measured immediately after the introduction of the fault if
electronic circuits, regulators or PTC devices are used, or has an available power exceeding 15 W measured
30 s after introduction of the fault.
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8.5.5 TABLE: High Pressure Lamp N/A
Description Values Energy Source Classification
Lamp type .o —
Manufacturer..........ccoovveiiiiiieeeeed —
Cat NO. e —
Pressure (cold) (MPa).........ccocceveiieiiniinnennnd MS_
Pressure (operating) (MPa).........ccccoovenienenndt MS_
Operating time (MINUtES) ........ccvvriiiiiie! —
Explosion method ... —
Max particle length escaping enclosure (mm).: MS_
Max particle length beyond 1 m (mm)..............: MS_
Overall result ..........ccooeeiiiiiie
B.2.5 TABLE: Input test P

U (V) I (A) | rated (A) P (W) P rated (W) | Fuse No | | fuse (A) Condition/status
108 0.45 2.0 48.8 N/A -- -- Runninng max load
120 0.44 2.0 52.8 N/A -- - Runninng max load
132 0.37 2.0 48.6 N/A -- - Runninng max load

Supplementary information: Equipment may be have rated current or rated power or both. Both should be

measured

B.3 TABLE: Abnormal operating condition tests N/A

Ambient temperature (°C) ..o : —

Power source for EUT: Manufacturer, model/type, output rating .: —

Component No. | Abnormal Supply Test time | Fuse Fuse T-couple | Temp. | Observation
Condition | voltage, (V) (ms) no. | current, (A) (°C)

Supplementary information: Test table is provided to record abnormal and fault conditions for all applicable
energy sources including Thermal burn injury. Column “Abnormal/Fault.” Specify if test condition by indicating
“Abnormal” then the condition for a Clause B.3 test or “Single Fault” then the condition for Clause B.4.
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B.4 TABLE: Fault condition tests N/A
Ambient temperature (°C) ....cccvviiiiiee e : —
Power source for EUT: Manufacturer, model/type, output rating .: —
Component No. Fault Supply Test time | Fuse Fuse T-couple | Temp. | Observation

Condition | Voltage, (V) |  (ms) no. | current, (A) (°C)
Supplementary information:
Annex M | TABLE: Batteries N/A
The tests of Annex M are applicable only when appropriate battery data is not available N/A
Is it possible to install the battery in a reverse polarity position?...............cc........ : N/A

Non-rechargeable batteries Rechargeable batteries
Discharging Un- Charging Discharging Reversed charging
intentional
Meas. Manuf. : Meas. | Manuf. | Meas. | Manuf. | Meas. | Manuf.
charging

current | Specs. current | Specs. | current | Specs. | current | Specs.
Max. current
during normal
condition
Max. current
during fault
condition
Test results: Verdict
- Chemical leaks
- Explosion of the battery
- Emission of flame or expulsion of molten metal
- Electric strength tests of equipment after completion of tests
Supplementary information:
Annex M.4 | Table: Additional safeguards for equipment containing secondary lithium batteries N/A

- Measurements )
Battery/Cell No. Test conditions Observation
U [ (A) Temp (C)
Normal
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Abnormal

Single fault -SC/OC

Normal

Abnormal

Single fault — SC/OC

Supplementary Information:

Battery Charging at Observation Charging at Observation
identification Tiowest (°C) Thighest (°C)

Supplementary Information: Certified batteries used

Annex Q.1 | TABLE: Circuits intended for interconnection with building wiring (LPS) N/A
Note: Measured UOC (V) with all load circuits disconnected:

Output Components Uoc (V) Isc (A) S (VA)

Circuit Meas. Limit Meas. Limit

Supplementary Information: SC=Short circuit, OC=0pen circuit

T.2,T.3, TABLE: Steady force test P
T4, TS5
Part/Location Material Thickness Force (N) Test Duration Observation
(mm) (sec)
Rear Panel ABS 2.0mm 250 5 No sign of damage

Supplementary information:

T.6, T.9 TABLE: Impact tests P
Part/Location Material Thickness Vertical Observation
(mm) distance (mm)
Enclosure ABS 3.0mm 1.0 No sign of damage
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Supplementary information:

T.7 TABLE: Drop tests N/A

Part/Location Material Thickness Drop Height Observation
(mm) (mm)

Supplementary information:

T.8 TABLE: Stress relief test N/A

Part/Location Material Thickness Oven Duration (h) Observation
(mm) Temperature (°C)

Supplementary information:
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List of test equipment used:

Equipment ID# eql]i-:rsr;[ie?rﬁ; :gﬁesrlig:nugse d Range used Calibration date Cal Due Date
WC059669 Multimeter Voltage/Amp 09/23/2021 09/23/2022
WC078486 Thermometer Celsius/Humidity 06/14/2021 06/14/2022
WC078492 Digital Protractor Angle Finder 05/05/2021 05/05/2022
WC070520 Data Acquisition Temp Log 02/28/2021 03/28/2022
WC078508 Stopwatch Second 03/13/2021 03/13/2022
WC059676 AC Power Supply Voltage/Hz NA NA
WC070618 Dilution Water Consumable NA NA
WC70619 Isopropyl Alcohol 70% Consumable NA NA

File: TRXXXXX.XX-PS Page 58 of 83



National Technical Systems Report Date: 11 Feb 2022
EUT: ES&S Model DS300

ATTACHMENT TO TEST REPORT IEC 62368-1 3R° ED.
U.S.A. NATIONAL DIFFERENCES
AUDIO/VIDEO, INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY EQUIPMENT — PART 1: SAFETY
REQUIREMENTS

Differences according to................. CSA/UL 62368-1:2019
Attachment Form No. .....................  US&CA ND I|IEC623681B
Attachment Originator .....................  UL(US)

Master Attachment .........................

Copyright © 2015 IEC System for Conformity Testing and Certification of Electrical Equipment
(IECEE), Geneva, Switzerland. All rights reserved.

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

IEC 62368-1 - US and Canadian National Differences
Special National Conditions based on Regulations and Other National Differences

1.1 All equipment is to be designed to allow N/A
installation according to the National Electrical
Code (NEC), ANSI/NFPA 70, the Canadian
Electrical Code (CEC), Part |, CAN/CSA C22.1,
and when applicable, the National Electrical
Safety Code, IEEE C2.

Also, for such equipment marked or otherwise
identified, installation is allowed per the
Standard for the Protection of Information
Technology Equipment, ANSI/NFPA 75.

14 Additional requirements apply to some forms of N/A
power distribution equipment, including sub-
assemblies.

4.1.17 For lengths exceeding 3.05 m, external N/A

interconnecting flexible cord and cable
assemblies are required to be a suitable cable

type (e.g., DP, CL2) specified in the NEC.

For lengths 3.05 m or less, external N/A
interconnecting flexible cord and cable
assemblies that are not types specified in the
NEC generally are required to have special
construction features and identification

markings.

4.8 Lithium coin / button cell batteries have modified N/A
special construction and performance
requirements.
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Clause

Requirement + Test

Result - Remark

Verdict

56.3

Protective earthing conductors comply with the
minimum conductor sizes in Table G.5, except
as required by Table G.7ADV.1 for cord
connected equipment, or Annex DVH for
permanently connected equipment

N/A

5.7.7

Equipment intended to receive
telecommunication ringing signals complies with
a special touch current measurement tests.

N/A

6.5.1

PS3 wiring outside a fire enclosure complies
with single fault testing in B.4, or be current
limited per one of the permitted methods.

N/A

Annex F
(F.3.3.8)

Output terminals provided for supply of other
equipment, except mains, supply are marked
with a maximum rating or references to which
equipment it is permitted to be connected.

N/A

Annex G
(G.7.1)

Permanent connection of equipment to the
mains supply by a power supply cord is not
permitted, except for certain equipment, such as
ATMs.

N/A

Annex G
(G.7.3)

Power supply cords are required to have
attachment plugs rated not less than 125
percent of the rated current of the equipment.

Flexible power supply cords are required to be
compatible with Article 400 of the NEC, and
Tables 11 and 12 of the CEC.

N/A

Annex G
(G.7.5)

Minimum cord length is required to be 1.5 m,
with certain constructions such as external
power supplies allowed to consider both input
and output cord lengths into the requirement.
Power supply cords are required to be no longer
than 4.5 m in length if used in ITE Rooms.

Annex H.2

Continuous ringing signals under normal
operating conditions up to 16 mA only are
permitted if the equipment is subjected to
special installation and performance restrictions.

N/A

Annex H.4

For circuits with other than ringing signals and
with voltages exceeding 42.4 Vpeak or 60 V d.c.,
the maximum acceptable current through a
2000 ohm resistor (or greater) connected across
the voltage source with other loads
disconnected is 7.1 mA peak or 30 mA d.c.
under normal operating conditions.

N/A

Annex M

Battery packs for stationary applications comply
with special component requirements.

N/A

Annex DVA
(1)

Equipment intended for use in spaces used for
environmental air are subjected to special
flammability requirements for heat and visible
smoke release.

N/A
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

For ITE room applications, automated N/A
information storage systems with combustible
media greater than 0.76 m® (27 cu ft) have a
provision for connection of either automatic
sprinklers or a gaseous agent extinguishing
system with an extended discharge.

Consumer products designed or intended N/A
primarily for children 12 years of age or younger
are subject to additional requirements in
accordance with U.S. & Canadian Regulations.

Baby monitors additionally comply with ASTM N/A
F2951, Consumer Safety Specification for Baby
Monitors.
Annex DVA | For Pluggable Equipment Type A, the protection P
(5.6.3) in the installation is assumed to be 20A.
Annex DVA | The maximum quantity of flammable liquid N/A
(6.3) stored in equipment complies with NFPA 30.
Annex DVA |For ITE room applications, enclosures with N/A
(6.4.8) combustible material measuring greater than

0.9 m? (10 sq ft) or a single dimension greater
than 1.8 m (6 ft) have a flame spread rating of
50 or less. For equipment with the same
dimensions for other applications, an external
surface that is not a fire enclosure requires a
min. flammability classification of V-1.

Annex DVA | Equipment with lasers meets the U.S. Code of N/A
(10.3.1) Federal Regulations 21 CFR 1040 (and the

Canadian Radiation Emitting Devices Act,

REDR C1370).
Annex DVA | Equipment that produces ionizing radiation N/A
(10.5.1) complies with the U.S. Code of Federal

Regulations, 21 CFR 1020 (and the Canadian
Radiation Emitting Devices Act, REDR C1370).

Annex DVA | Equipment for use on a.c. mains supply systems | Single phase N/A
(F.3.3.3) with a neutral and more than one phase
conductor (e.g. 120/240 V, 3-wire) require a
special marking format for electrical ratings.
Additional considerations apply for voltage
ratings that exceed the attachment cap rating or
are lower than the “Normal Operating Condition”
in Table 2 of CAN/CSA C22.2 No. 235.”

Annex DVA | Equipment identified for ITE (computer) room N/A
(F.3.3.5) installation is marked with the rated current

Annex DVA | Vertically-mounted disconnect switches and N/A
(G.1) circuit breakers have the "on" position indicated

by the handle in the up position
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Clause

Requirement + Test

Result - Remark

Verdict

Annex DVA
(G.3.4)

Suitable NEC/CEC branch circuit protection
rated at the maximum circuit rating is required
for all standard supply outlets and receptacles
(such as supplied in power distribution units) if
the supply branch circuit protection is not
suitable.

Annex DVA
(G.4.2)

Equipment with isolated ground (earthing)
receptacles complies with NEC 250.146(D) and
CEC 10-112 and 10-906(8).

Ground provide

N/A

Annex DVA
(G.4.3)

Where a fuse is used to provide Class 2 or
Class 3 current limiting, it is not operator-
accessible unless it is non- interchangeable.

N/A

Annex DVA
(G.5.3)

Power distribution transformers distributing
power at 100 volts or more, and rated 10 kVA or
more, require special transformer overcurrent
protection.

N/A

Annex DVA
(G.5.4)

Motor control devices are required for cord-
connected equipment with a mains-connected
motor if the equipment is rated more than 12 A,
or if the equipment has a nominal voltage rating
greater than 120 V, or if the motor is rated more
than 1/3 hp (locked rotor current over 43 A).

N/A

Annex DVA
(Annex M)

For ITE room applications, equipment with
battery systems capable of supplying 750 VA for
five minutes have a battery disconnect means
that may be connected to the ITE room remote
power-off circuit.

N/A

Annex DVA
Q)

Wiring terminals intended to supply Class 2
outputs according to the NEC or CEC Part 1are
marked with the voltage rating and “Class 2” or
equivalent; marking is located adjacent to the
terminals and visible during wiring.

N/A

Annex DVB
(1

Additional requirements apply for equipment
used for entertainment purposes intended for
installation in general patient care areas of
health care facilities.

N/A

Annex DVC
(1)

Additional requirements apply for equipment
intended for mounting under kitchen cabinets.

N/A
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Clause

Requirement + Test

Result - Remark

Verdict

Annex DVE
(4.1.1)

Some equipment, components, sub-assemblies
and materials associated with the risk of fire,
electric shock, or personal injury have
component or material ratings in accordance
with the applicable national (U.S. and Canadian)
component or material requirements.
Components required to comply include:
appliance couplers, attachment plugs, battery
back-up systems, battery packs, circuit
breakers, communication circuit accessories,
connectors (used for current interruption of non-
LPS circuits), power supply cords, direct plug-in
equipment, electrochemical capacitor modules
(energy storage modules with ultra-capacitors),
enclosures (outdoor), flexible cords and cables,
fuses (branch circuit), ground-fault current
interrupters, interconnecting cables, data
storage equipment, printed wiring, protectors for
communications circuits, receptacles, surge
protective devices, vehicle battery adapters,
wire connectors, and wire and cables.

Certified PSU provide

Annex DVH

Equipment for permanent connection to the
mains supply is subjected to additional
requirements.

Not permanent device

N/A

Annex DVH
(DVH.1)

Wiring methods (terminals, leads, etc.) used for
the connection of the equipment to the mains
are in accordance with the NEC/CEC.

N/A

Annex DVH
(DVH.3.2)

Terminals for permanent wiring, including
protective earthing terminals, are suitable for
U.S./Canadian wire gauge sizes, rated 125
percent of the equipment rating, and are
specially marked when specified.

N/A

Annex DVH
(DVH.3.2)

Wire binding screws are not permitted to attach
conductors larger than 10 AWG (5.3 mm?).

N/A

Annex DVH
(DVH.4)

Permanently connected equipment is required
to have a suitable wiring compartment and wire
bending space.

N/A

Annex DVH
(DVH 5.5)

Equipment connected to a centralized d.c.
power system, and having one pole of the DC
mains input terminal connected to the main
protective earthing terminal in the equipment,
complies with special earthing, wiring, marking
and installation instruction requirements.

N/A

Annex DVI
(6.7)

Equipment intended for connection to
telecommunication network outside plant cable
is required to be protected against overvoltage
from power line crosses.

Not connected
telecommunication network

N/A
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
Annex DVJ Equipment connected to a telecommunication N/A
(10.6.1) and cable distribution networks and supplied

with an earphone intended to be held against, or

in the ear is required to comply with special

acoustic pressure requirements.
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Photo 1

Photo 1: Overall front view of system
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Photo 2

Photo 2: Overall rear view of system
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Photo 3

Photo 3: Internal view of system with covers removed
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Photo 4

Photo 4: Internal view of system
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Photo 5
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Photo 5: Internal view of system
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AGENCY APPROVAL LICENSES AND
COMPONENT SPECIFICATIONS
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IEC SYSTEM FOR MUTUAL RECOGNITION OF TEST
CERTIFICATES FOR ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT

{IECEE) CB SCHEME
| CB TEST CERTIFICATE

Product
Produit

Mame ard sdddress of the applicant
Mom et adresss du demandour

Mame and address of the manulacourar
o @t adnesse du fabricant

Mame and addrass of the factary
Mam ot adnesse de I'wsing

Ratings and principal characiaristics
Valmurs nominales et characieénstigues principalas

Tradernark i any)
Marque de tabrique 13i alle existe)

Tyoe of Manufacturer's Testing Labaratones usan
Type de programme du laboratoir d'eseate Conerucleur

Modal / Type Raf.
Aed, de typa

Additianal information |if necessary may also ba
repoeind on paga 71

Les infarmations compleémentaires |5 neécessalre,
pmusand dire indiguids i la 25 gaga)

A sarmipla of the groduct wes tested and found

1o b in confarmity with

Lin gchantillon da ce produil & 4t sscaye et a s
considérd conforme a la

A shown in the Test Aeport Asd, Mo, which foerms part
of thia Ceetilisane

Commn indiquet dans Ie Aapport O eisais nemarn de
relérancs quil conaiue parle de ce Carlificat

Ref. Certif. No.

SYSTEME CEl D'ACCEPTATION MUTUELLE DE
CERTIFICATS D ESSAIS DES EQUIPEMENTS
ELECTRIQUES (IECEE) METHODE OC

CERTIFICAT D'ESSAI OC

Lithium-len Rechargeabla Cell

EVE Emara'r Co., Lid
No, 38, Hui Feng 7th Road
Zhongkei Hi-Tech Zone, Huxhou, Guangdong, P.R. China

EVE Energy Co., Lid.
Mo, 26, Hu Feng Road
Zhongka Hi-Tech Zona, Huizhou, Guangdong, PR China

EVE Emarﬁv Co., Ld,
Mo, 38, Hu Feng 7th Road
Zhongkar Hi-Tech Zone, Huizhou, Guangdong, P.R. China

3.6W, 2680maAh, D.18Wh

MNIA

EVE ICR1BERO/26YW

IEC 62133:2012
Manonal differences see test report

17067319 001

This CB Test Certificabe is issued by the National Cartiication Baocky
Ca Certificat d'assal OC ast &tabli par 'Orgamisme Mationad de Certification

A TUVRheinland®

09.05.2016

Date:

T Rhemland Japan Lid.
Global Technology Assassmant Centar
4-25-2 Kia-Yamata, Tswouksku
Yokohamae Z24-0027 Japan
Phone + B1 45 514-3838

Fax + B1 489743354

Maal: enfoi@jpn.tuv com

WWiEhe st ILv. cam

Signature:
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

Certificate Mumber  20161122-MH28717
Report Reference  MH28717-20160520
Issue Date  2016-NOVEMBER-22

Issuedte: EYE ENERGY COLTD

5 Fone fhongkai Hi Tech District
Huizhou, Guangdong 516006 China

This is to certify that COMPONENT - LITHIUM BATTERIES

representative samples of  Sacondary, Lithium-ion cells, Models ICR128650/22V,
ICR18650V20P, ICR18650/24Y, ICR18650/25P,
ICR1865026Y, ICR18650/28Y, ICR186507/29V

Have been investigated by UL in accordance with the
Standard(s) indicated on this Certificate.

Standard(s) for Safety: UL 1642, Lithium Batteries
Additional Information:  See the UL Online Ceriifications Directory at
wiaw Ul comidatabase for additional information

Only those products bearing the UL Certification Mark should be considered as being covered by UL's
Certification and Follow-Up Service.

The UL Recognized Component Mark generally consists of the manufacturer's identification and catalog
number, model number or other product designation as specified under "Marking” for the particular
Recognition as published in the appropriate UL Directory. As a supplementary means of identifying products
that have been produced under UL's Component Recognition Program, UL's Recognized Component Mark:
%, may be used in conjuncticn with the required Recognized Marks. The Recognized Component Mark is
reguired when specified in the UL Directory preceding the recognitions or under “Markings™ for the individual
recognitions.

Recognized components are incomplete in certain constructional features or restricted in performance
capabilities and are intended for use as components of complete equipment submitted for investigation rather
than for direct separate installation in the field. The final acceptance of the component is dependent upon its
installation and use in complete equipment submitted to UL LLC.

Look for the UL Certification Mark on the product.

e Divecss sty Program
o
Mark 3 sl o L LLC [LIL) o vy st Ficrsiaaof LI For qusirionss, phiass
-

Ap indo o [l w Earvican e
[ e e T T B o bl s ocadonull

Page 1of 1
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5G PSBE-BT-00738M1

'STEM FOR MUTUAL RECOGMITION OF TEST CERTIFICATES FOR ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
{IECEE) CB SCHEME

CB TEST CERTIFICATE

Product

Batteries
{Li-lon Rechargeable Battery)

Narme and addrass of the applicant ZEUS BATTERY PRODUCTS
191 Covington Drive
Bloomingdale IL 80108

UEA

of the manufaciurar Shenzhen BAK Energy Co., Lid,
AT SR i 26F, BAK Tech Buld, Bth Keyan RD, Hi-tech Park, Nanshan Dist,
518000 Shenzhen City, PEQPLE'S REPUBLIC OF CHINA

Mame and address of the factony Shanzhen BAK Energy Co., Lid. )
26/F, BAK Tech Buld, Sth Keyan RD. Hi-tech Park, Nanshan Dist,
518000 Shenzhen City, PEQPLE'S REFUBLIC OF GHINA

Ratings and pringipal characteristics Mominal voltage:  18.5Vd.c.
Rated capacity:  5200mAh

Trade mark ZEUS

Modeltype Ral. PCLIM8650-552P ESSY

Additional information {if necessary} Certificate SG PSB-BT-00798 issued on 2018-05-05 B replaced by
this version dus to technical changas.

A sample of the product was tested and found IEC 8§2133-2:2M7
o be in conformity with

as shown in the Test Report Ref, No. 211-282180151-100
which forms part of this cerificate

This CB Test Carificate |s issued by the Mational Certification Body

CBS DBG148 000G Rev. 0O

(éw :
Date, 20100718 /.

Paga 10f1 [ Kenneth Lau }
TUV S0D PEE Pte Lid » 1 Science Park Drive = Singapore 118221
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IEC SYSTEM FOR MUTUAL RECOGNITION OF TEST CERTIFICATES FOR ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT

EC

{IECEE) CB SCHEME

CB TEST CERTIFICATE

Product

Hame and address of the applicant

Mame and address of the manufaciurer
Name and address of the factory
Ratings amd principal charactaristics

Trade mark

Modeltype Ref.

A sample of the product was tested and found
te be in conformity with

as shown in the Test Report Ref, Mo,
which forma part of this cerlificate

Report Date: 11 Feb 2022

Ref. Cartif. " Ref. Certif. No.

5G PSB-OF-03741

i Adaptors
{ AC Adaplors )

EDAC Power Electronics

Cao., Ltd.

11-2F, Moo 150, Jian Yi Rd.

235 Chung Ho District, New Taipei City
TAINAAM

EDAL Power Electronics Co., Ltd.
11-2F, Mo, 150, Jian ¥i Rd., 235 Chung Ho District, Mew Taipei Clty,
TAINGAN

Edac Power Electronics{Suzhou) Co., Lid.
Mo. 59, Chang-Sheng Rd., Sheng-Pu Town,, 215126 Suzhou
I, Park, Suzhouw, Jiangsu,, PEOPLE'S REPLEBLIC OF CHINA

Rated input voltage: 100-240 Vac

Ratad input current: 1) 2.0 A Max.
2) 2.0-1.0 A

Rated frequency: 5060 Hz

Ratad outputs: Saa page 2.

Protection class: |

EDAC

EAT101 X YVAAAMAAAAANWY, EM T 101X VWAWANARWEININY

{¥' can ba 1 or 3 to denote different inlet type, 1 to denole C14 typs,
3 to denate GB type, Y canbe A, B, C, D, E. F, G,H, M, Nor P to
denote differant output voltage rangs; W can be -8, A-Z, 8-z, ' of
blank to dencie differant dient for markeling purposs)

|EC B0850-1,2003
|EC BOAS0-1: 2005/AMD1 2008
|EC B0A50-1: 2005/ AMD2:2013

081-180611-000

This CF Tesl Certificate is issued by the Natlonal Cartification Body

GBS (038214 0824 Rev. 00

Dete, 2018-08-11
Page 1 of 2

File: TRXXXXX.XX-PS
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INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
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Firmware Version 3.0.0.0

Election Systems & Software, LLC
Manual Version 1.0. Released: February 2022

05300_3'0'0'0_SOP
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DS300E Operator's Guide
Chapter 2: Operational Envircnment

Table 2-1: DS300 Requirements and Specifications

Maintenance

Repairs should be performed only by a qualified technician. For information
about routine maintenance, refer to the DS300 Maintenance Manual.

m Caution

W The interior of the DS300 is not accessible to the user. Service operations inside
the electrical enclosure must be performed only by trained and authorized
personnel.

2.2 Important Safety Instructions

Read and follow the safety recommendations in this section of the DS300
Operator’s Guide to maintain proper safety measures when operating the unit.

2.2.1 Warning Symbols

Refer to Table 1-1: Symbols Used in this Manual for a complete list of
informational symbols used throughout the D5300 Operator’s Guide. Pay
special attention to the Electrical and Warning symbols that appear next to the
descriptions for any procedure that, if improperly executed, could harm the
operator or damage the DS300.

Electrical | Any operation that requires opening the DS300 enclosure exposes
users to dangerous high voltages. To reduce the risk of fire or shock,
6 do not attempt to open the DS300 enclosure unless you receive
proper training from an ES&S technician.

Warning
Carefully read all warnings and proceed with caution if you choose to

carry out these tasks.

Read all of the instructions in this manual and use extra caution when you carry
out any task that may pose a physical danger to yourself or the DS300.

2.2.2 Power Sources

Operate this product only from the type of power source indicated in this

manual.
D5300_3'0'0°0_S0F Customer Confidential
Firmware Version 3.0.0.0
Manual Version 1.0. Released: February 2022 16
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D53008 Operator's Guide
Chapter 2: Operational Envircnment

Chapter 2: Operational Environment

This chapter contains information about the environmental conditions under
which the D5300 should be operated and stored. This chapter also contains
information to help you safely operate the DS300.

The DS300 is designed to be operated while attached to a compatible ES&S
ballot box. It is also possible to operate the DS300 when it is not attached to a
ballot box (sitting on a table top, for example), but this does not provide
privacy or security to the scanned ballots. Refer to Chapter 5: Ballot Boxes for
more information.

2.1 Requirements and Specifications for DS300 Operation

The DS300 was designed for indoor use. The following table identifies further
requirements and specifications for the DS300.

Table 2-1: D5300 Requirements and Specifications

Indoor use only

The DS300 is not intended for cutdoor use.

Ordinary protection

The D5300 is not waterproof. Do not place containers with liquids such as
coffee, water, or soda on or near the D5300. Do not operate the D5300 in an
excessively damp environment. Store the D5300 in a cool, dry place.

Accessibility

© 0

To meet ADA requirements, place the DS300 on top of its ballot box at the
polling place. Leave a minimum of 36 inches on each side of the D5300 for
wheelchair accessibility.

Electrical input rating

The DS300's input rating 1s 120V--50/40 Hz 2A. The main supply voltage
fluctuations are not to exceed plus or minus 10 percent of the rated supply
voltage area. Consult a licensed electrical contractor for proper electrical
connections.

¢

Environment

Pollution Degree 2 for the ambient environment.

©

D5300_3'0"0°0_SOP Customer Confidential
Firmwara Verzion 3.0.0.0
Manual Version 1.0. Released: February 2022 14
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SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS AND SPECS
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